The ZEO shall forward the 
application to the Town Sanitarian and Food Inspector for review.     

3. A winery building for the sale of wine products (and other accessory wine 
products) and for winemaking instruction is permitted.  Said structure shall not 
exceed two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet and provided its 
architecture shall be acceptable to the Commission and in harmony with the 
surrounding neighborhood.  Restaurants are not permitted as part of the 
winery, but the hors d’oeuvres and pastries may be sold as an accessory wine

[...]

(350’) to another such access as measured along properties road frontage. 

(G) Minimum frontage in the TRDD may be reduced by fifty percent (50%) if the lot has its 
frontage and access onto a roadway which serves only properties in this district. 

(GI) The Commission may reduce the frontage requirement to one hundred twenty-five feet 
(125’) if the applicant is proposing to use a shared driveway.  See Section 11D3.4.1q. 
(Rev. 11/13/01). 

SETBACK FROM CENTERLINE OF ROAD 
(H) The setback requirements shall be increased by twenty-five feet (25’) for buildings 

fronting on the circular turnaround at the end of a dead-end street and for new

[...]

The main access shall be from a state highway. 

15.6 Automobile Rental, Sales, Service and Repair Establishments.  (01/01/94) No lot or 

building used for any of these purposes in a C-1 or Resort Commercial District shall be 
approved for such use if it is within one thousand five hundred feet (1,500’) of another 
lot used for such purposes. 

15.6.1 No part of a lot used for any of these purposes shall be located within one 

thousand feet (1,000’) of a lot used for a church, playground or public park. 

15.6.2 All service and repair activities shall be conducted within buildings and no junked